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Executive Summary 
 
13 Acres will be a family-focused entertainment district concept to be located in Baltimore, 
Maryland. The company will provide a variety of entertainment options to families including an 
observation wheel, restaurant, beach bar, music studio, day spa, miniature golf, an indoor 
waterpark, and a boardwalk with 30 food trucks, all within one walkable and easily-accessible 
entertainment district.  
 
13 Acres will have numerous revenue sources due to the wide variety of high-quality 
entertainment options that customers will be able to enjoy. By providing a surplus of activities 
and places to visit with family and friends, 13 Acres will become the one-stop-shop for fun and 
entertainment among locals of Baltimore and Maryland, as well as residents of other states in 
the region. By also providing transportation, ease of access, and affordable pricing structures, 
13 Acres will be able to attract customers in a wide target market. This will also allow the 
company to easily engage with other customers who may be visiting Baltimore or the Mid-
Atlantic region.  
 
All of the entertainment and amenities at 13 Acres will be offered within an easily-walkable 
location, providing customers with an amusement park feel without having to drive long hours 
to have fun. By being located near downtown Baltimore, 13 Acres will be able to host parties 
and work events, as well as simple get-togethers or after-work happy hours. 
 
The company is seeking an investment of $100.0 million. Construction and equipment costs will 
be approximately $96.5 million. 

 

13 Acres
Sources and Applications of Funding

Sources:

Owner Cash -$                      

Loan -$                      

Investment 100,000,000$     

City of Baltimore Assistance 3,000,000$         

Total Sources: 103,000,000$     

Applications:

Property Purchase -$                      

Construction/Equipment Costs 96,500,000$       

Working Capital 2,531,107$         

Reserve 3,843,893$         

Inventory 100,000$             

Licenses and Permits 25,000$               

Total Applications: 103,000,000$      

 
Keys to Success 

 
Variety of Activities – 13 Acres will provide 
a wide variety of activities that will ensure 
that customers are never bored.  
Affordable Cost – Affordable pricing will 
ensure that families of any income level can 
visit and spend time with their friends or 
family.  
High-Quality Entertainment – 13 Acres is 
determined to provide high-quality 
entertainment and amenities that will 
incentivize customers to return time and 
time again.    
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Company 
 
13 Acres will be a new entertainment facility district located in Baltimore, Maryland that will 
feature a wide variety of entertainment options and amenities for families and individuals to 
enjoy. The company will be focused on targeting residents of the Baltimore area, as well as 
individuals and families living in the surrounding areas outside of Maryland, such as the District 
of Columbia (D.C.), Delaware, Virginia, Pennsylvania, and other nearby states.  
 
The entertainment amenities available at 13 Acres are as follows. 
 
Park Heights Observation Wheel: 13 Acres will feature an observation wheel that will be 
enclosed for use in all weather conditions and can hold seven to eight people in each pod. The 
observation wheel will be roughly 190 feet tall. Operating hours for Park Heights Observation 
Wheel will be from 12:30 PM to midnight daily.  
 
Saratoga’s Beach Bar: The beach bar will also be enclosed in order to stay open during the 
winter and may also include a retractable roof or sliding doors for easy changes during the 
seasons. The area will also include cabanas and gazebos within the beach bar that will include 
seating, drinks, and a place for customers to relax. The beach bar will offer a pool and hot tub, 
as well as locker rooms and showers for guests to place their items and wash off before or after 
entering the bar or pool. There will be approximately 50 to 75 lockers available for customer 
use. In addition, the beach bar will feature regular parties and events, typically with a DJ or a 
specific theme, especially during the spring and summer months. Operating hours for 
Saratoga’s Beach Bar will be from 12:30 PM to midnight daily.  
 
Newtchi’s Restaurant & Catering Company: 13 Acres will also feature a restaurant that will 
include a kitchen large enough to provide catering services. The restaurant will be able to seat 
50 to 100 people and will be a full-service establishment. An event room area will be used for 
parties and schools and will have the same menu items as the restaurant. Newtchi’s will be 
open from 10:00 AM to midnight Monday through Thursday and will be open 24 hours Friday 
and Saturday. The restaurant will close at 10:00 PM on Sundays.  
 
Cute-Cute’s Jazz Club: There will also be a jazz club located at 13 Acres that will include a 
rooftop bar for customers to take in the views of Baltimore. Waitresses from the jazz club will 
be able to pick up food from the restaurant next door and bring orders to customers who are in 
the jazz club. Cute-Cute’s will be open from 6:00 PM to 1:00 AM nightly.  
 
Cinema de Patapsco Movie Theater: The company will also build a movie theater that will 
feature seven screens and will show movies made by independent filmmakers. Cinema de 
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Patapsco will be open from 1:30 PM to 11:00 PM Monday through Thursday and open from 
12:30 PM to midnight Friday to Sunday.  
 
Grantley Studios: 13 Acres will provide a state-of-art-music recording studio that artists and 
musicians can use to create and record music. The music studio will feature four to five 
recording studios and tours will also be offered for customers to walk through the studio and 
observe artists recording. Grantley Studios will be open 24 hours a day.  
 
Biddles Day Spa: The company’s day spa will be similar to a traditional day spa but more high-
end. The spa will feature a swimming pool area that will include therapeutic rocks, as well as a 
hot tub and eight rooms where customers can receive their spa treatments. Overall services will 
be similar to those available at other day spas. The spa will be able to take appointments, as 
well as walk-ins when there is availability. Operating hours for Biddles Day Spa will be from 
10:30 AM to 8:00 PM daily.  
 
Schitzs and Giggles Day Care: A day care will be available for both employees of the company 
and parents who are interested in using the day care while spending time at 13 Acres. The 
facility will be able to accommodate up to 100 children at a time. Schitzs and Giggle Day Care 
will provide 24-hour service to accommodate employees, guests, and others who work various 
schedules. Weekly, daily, and hourly rates will be available.  
 
Poplar Grove Miniature Golf Course: The company’s miniature golf course will be indoors and 
feature a range of obstacles and scenery that make customers feel as if they are outside. The 
18-hole Poplar Grove Miniature Golf Course will be open from 12:30 PM to 10:00 PM daily.  
 
Cedonia Dragway Go-Kart Track: Another indoor entertainment option offered by 13 Acres, 
the Cedonia Dragway go-kart racing track will allow customers to ride go-karts within an indoor 
track with their friends or family. The company plans on following industry standards for the 
size of the track, as well as the go-karts used. Cedonia Dragway will be open from 12:30 PM to 
10:00 PM daily.  
 
Murphy Homes Fun Warehouse: The fun warehouse will include a variety of entertainment 
options and rides such as the human conveyer belt, a mirror maze, laser tag, rock climbing, net 
climbing, a trampoline, an all-ages ball pit, and 12 virtual reality video games. An area within 
the warehouse called Bolton Hill will feature a platform where guests will try to complete a 
course before moving machines, such as robotic machines commonly seen in warehouses, run 
into them. Customers will be required to sign waivers before playing any games within the 
warehouse. The Murphy Homes Fun warehouse will be indoors and open from 12:30 PM to 
10:00 PM seven days a week.  
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Coldspring Lanes: Skating Rink and Bowling Alley: The company will also feature an indoor 
skating rink and bowling alley that will be located within the same building. The bottom floor 
will feature the skating rink and an escalator will be able to take customers to the second floor 
where they can go bowling. Sunday evenings will be set aside for seniors and older customers 
who wish to go bowling or skating. Coldspring Lanes will also be open from 12:30 PM to 10:00 
PM every day.  
 
Gevaar Paleis Aggression Room and Paintball Course: Another building on the property will 
include an aggression room and paintball course. The aggression room will feature a variety of 
items that customers can destroy during their allotted time window, and the paintball course 
will feature different obstacles and barriers for customers to use during their time spent 
playing. Operating hours for Gevaar Paleis will be from 12:30 PM to 10:00 PM.  
 
Top of Sinclair Indoor Sky Diving: 13 Acres will also offer indoor skydiving at roughly $50 to $75 
per person. Indoor skydiving will not be included within promotional packages offered by the 
company due to its higher cost compared to other activities. Hours for Top of Sinclair will be 
from 12:30 PM to 10:00 PM.  
 
Payson’s Kiddie Club: 13 Acres will provide a kiddie club for children who visit the company’s 
park. This kiddie club will be geared towards children between four and eight years old and will 
be open Friday through Sunday from 4:00 PM to 8:00 PM.  
 
Gwynns Falls Indoor Waterpark: 13 Acres will also offer an indoor water park that will include a 
lazy river, a hot tub, and swimming pools for customers to enjoy. Gwynns Falls will be open 
from 12:30 PM to 10:00 PM.  
 
Arcade Center/Guest Area: An arcade center and guest area will be available for customers 
who are seeking a place to rest and sit down with their friends or family. This area will also 
feature television monitors that will show what is happening across the park and at different 
venues. Customers will be able to rest, play games, and meet with their friends or family in a 
central location within 13 Acres.  
 
Olympic Training Center: 13 Acres is interested in providing summer and winter Olympic 
athletes a place to train and prepare for the Olympics. The company will provide a facility that 
will have all of the amenities and equipment needed to train.  
 
Corporate Office: The Culverstery corporate office will also be located on the property and will 
occupy one floor of the building. On the bottom floor, the company will lease this space to a 
company experienced in running afterschool and summer camps as an additional source of 
revenue. This company will also operate Mundo Brillante, an area for young girls to have glitter 



13 Acres 
Business Plan 

  Michael Hairston Jr. 
443-509-1671 

 

7 

and makeup parties. Upstairs will be an event space perfect for weddings, banquets, and 
business meetings. 
 
Additional Amenities: Additional amenities offered by 13 Acres will include five large restrooms 
that will feature two sides for men and two sides for women. These restrooms will be similar to 
rest stops seen on highways. In addition, 13 Acres will also have soccer fields and basketball 
courts located on the company’s property for customers to use, as well as a bike and skate 
loop, tennis courts, a dog park, a kid’s playground, and a boardwalk that will feature 30 
different food trucks and several water fountains.  
 
13 Acres will be a unique company due to the sheer size of entertainment options available to 
customers. The company is determined to provide a space for Baltimore residents to play, 
relax, and socialize without having to endure a long drive or visit another state or major city. By 
offering a well-rounded and all-ages entertainment center for families, young professionals, 
and everyone in between, 13 Acres will be able to stand out from other competitors in the 
market and attract individuals from across the Mid-Atlantic region.  
 
Pricing for 13 Acres services will vary depending on whether customers purchase a package or 
single admission to different entertainment options. Children under the age of three will have 
free admission to 13 Acres.  
 

13 Acres Pricing 

Entertainment Offering Price Per Person 

Observation Wheel $20 

Miniature Golf Course $10 

Go-Kart Track $20 

Fun Warehouse $35 for adults / $25 for kids 4-12 

Skating Rink/Bowling Alley $20 

Indoor Waterpark $20 

 

13 Acres Package Pricing 

Package Price Per Person 

Ages 13+ $90 

Ages 4-12 $75 

 
The company will also offer a $50 flat fee for admission to any three-package deal 
entertainment option. 
 
13 Acres is seeking to acquire property in Baltimore, Maryland. The layout of 13 Acres will 
feature a walkable design that will ensure that all buildings and entertainment options are 
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facing each other and within walking distance. There will also be a large parking garage located 
on the property to accommodate guests, as well as a drop off and pick up station.  
 
The company will also be starting a transportation arm as the Culverstery Global bus company. 
The buses will be available for transportation to and from the city of Baltimore on a regular 
basis, providing easier access for residents of other areas of Maryland to the city. 
 
13 Acres will be registered as a DBA under Culverstery Global, LLC in the state of Maryland. 
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Industry Outlook 
 
13 Acres will operate within a number of different industries, which have been analyzed 
separately for clarity.  
 
Single Location Full-Service Restaurants Industry  
 
The single location full-service restaurants industry’s revenue is projected to increase at an 
annualized rate of 2.8 percent to $220.8 billion over the five years to 2026. As the coronavirus 
subsides, industry growth is expected to continue as consumers increase spending on 
discretionary purchases, such as meals outside the home.i  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The single location-full service restaurant industry has a low level of market concentration as 
the industry inherently consists of businesses that are single, owner-operated establishments 
that are not part of a chain or franchise operation. As a result, no single industry operator 
comprises more than 5.0 percent of industry revenue in 2021. The low level of concentration in 
the industry results in fierce competition among operators.i  
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Bars and Nightclubs Industry  
 
The bars and nightclubs industry’s revenue is anticipated to increase at an annualized rate of 
5.9 percent to $29.8 billion over the four years to 2025. Since many industry establishments 
were forced to close or reduce service due to COVID-19, new bars and restaurants are expected 
to open as demand increases over the next four years.ii  
  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Movie Theaters Industry    
 
The movie theaters industry is expected to continue to struggle with difficulties left behind 
from the COVID-19 pandemic over the five years to 2026. IBISWorld projects industry revenue 
to increase an annualized 21.8 percent to $16.7 billion over the next five years, taking years to 
erase the decreases experienced in 2020.iii  
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The movie theaters industry has a moderate level of market share concentration. The three 
largest companies account for an estimated 63.2 percent of industry revenue in 2021 and there 
is a high level of acquisition activity. Regardless, the number of industry enterprises is expected 
to increase an annualized 0.1 percent to 1,981 companies over the forecast period.iii  
 
Audio Production Studios Industry  
 
The audio production studios industry’s revenue is anticipated to increase at an annualized rate 
of 3.2 percent to $1.4 billion over the four years to 2025. Industry operators are expected to 
start to recover from the negative effects of the pandemic during the forecast period.iv  
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The audio production studios industry has a low level of market share concentration, with the 
two largest operators accounting for less than 20.0 percent of industry revenue. The number of 
industry enterprises is projected to increase 4.8 percent to 24,801 operators over the four years 
to 2025.iv  
 
Health and Wellness Spas Industry  
 
Industry revenue for health and wellness spas is expected to experience rebounding growth, 
rising at an annualized rate of 2.7 percent to $20.4 billion in 2025. Spa operators will benefit 
from returned growth in per capita disposable income and fostering increased consumer 
spending on discretionary and luxury goods and services, including spa treatments and 
massages.v  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
The health and wellness spas industry has a low level of market share concentration. Operators 
are spread across many locations to be close to key consumer markets in high-traffic locations. 
The number of industry establishments is forecast to rise at an annualized rate of 1.8 percent to 
24,156 locations in 2025.v  
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Day Care Industry 
 
Over the four years to 2025, revenue for the day care industry is anticipated to grow an 
annualized 0.6 percent to $56.2 billion. As people return to work following the pandemic and as 
there are more children in need of day care, demand for industry services is expected to 
continue.vi 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
The day care industry has a low level of market share concentration and a high level of 
fragmentation. However, the number of industry enterprises is anticipated to decrease at an 
annualized rate of 0.7 percent to 607,177 day care providers in 2025.vi  
 
Arcade, Food, and Entertainment Complexes Industry  
 
Industry revenue for the arcade, food, and entertainment complexes industry is expected to 
grow an annualized 3.6 percent to $1.9 billion over the four years to 2025.vii  
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The arcade, food, and entertainment complexes industry has a moderate level of market share 
concentration, with only Dave & Buster’s Entertainment Inc. holding a greater market share 
than 5.0 percent in 2020. Small companies dominate the industry, and the number of 
enterprises is expected to increase at an annualized rate of 0.9 percent to 6,130 operators over 
the next four years.vii  
 
Go-Kart Racing Tracks Industry  
 
IBISWorld expects the go-karts racing tracks industry to grow at an annualized rate of 1.4 
percent to $119.2 million through 2024.viii  
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The go-kart racing tracks industry has a low level of market share concentration, with the top 
three companies accounting for 26.3 percent of total industry revenue in 2019. Industry 
concentration is not expected to change significantly over the three years to 2024, and the 
number of industry enterprises is forecast to grow at an annualized rate of 1.8 percent.viii  
 
Bowling Centers Industry 
 
The bowling centers industry’s revenue is expected to recover from the COVID-19 pandemic, 
increasing at an annualized rate of 2.8 percent to $3.8 billion over the five years to 2026.ix  
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The bowling centers industry has a low market share that has increased in recent years. The 
industry is also shifting to larger bowling centers that offer a wider range of services and 
activities for casual bowlers. The number of industry establishments is anticipated to decline at 
an annualized rate of 0.1 percent to 3,185 over the five years to 2026.ix  
 
Water Parks Industry  
 
Industry revenue for the water parks industry is anticipated to reach $5.6 billion in 2024, 
representing an annualized growth of 1.9 percent over the next three-year period.x  
 
 

 
 
Scheduled and Chartered Bus Services Industry 
 
The scheduled and chartered bus services industry suffered due to the recent pandemic, with 
revenue decreasing at an annualized rate of 2.7 percent from 2015 to 2020. However, annual 
growth of 3.4 percent through 2025 is projected.xi 
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Market Analysis 
 
Target customers at 13 Acres will be young people, families, and adults who are interested in 
the variety of amenities and entertainment activities offered by the company. These customers 
will be interested in 13 Acres due to the high-quality entertainment options available, as well as 
the affordable prices and ease of access and transportation to 13 Acres. The company will 
ultimately have a wide market of potential customers due to the wide variety of offerings. 
 
13 Acres will be located in Baltimore, Maryland and the company will be targeting those across 
the state of Maryland, as well as others in Washington, D.C.; Virginia; Delaware; Pennsylvania; 
West Virginia; and New Jersey.  
 
Baltimore has an estimated population of 593,490 and the median age of residents is 35 years. 
Roughly 11.0 percent of the population is between the ages of 10 and 19, with 16.0 percent of 
the population between 20 and 29 and another 17.0 percent between 30 and 39. Per capita 
income among residents is $32,430 and the median household income is $50,177. There are an 
estimated 242,694 households in Baltimore.xii  
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Maryland has an estimated population of 6.0 million and the median age of residents is 39 
years. Across the state, 12.0 percent of the population is between the ages of 0 and 9, 13.0 
percent is between 10 and 19, another 13.0 percent is between the ages of 20 and 29, and 14.0 
percent of the population is between the ages of 30 and 39. Per capita income is $43,325 and 
the median household income is $86,738. There are an estimated 2.2 million households across 
the state.xiii  
 

 

 

 
 
Washington, D.C. has an estimated population of 705,749 and the median age of residents is 34 
years. 19.0 percent of the population is between 20 and 29 and 20.0 percent of the population 
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is between the ages of 30 and 39. Per capita income among D.C. residents is $59,808 and the 
median household income is $92,266. There are an estimated 291,570 households within the 
district.xiv   
 

 

 

 
 
Virginia has a population of 8.5 million and the median age is 38 years. An estimated 13.0 
percent of the population is between the ages of 10 and 19, with 14.0 percent between the 
ages of 20 and 29 and another 14.0 percent between 30 and 39. Per capita income among 
residents of the state is $40,635 and the median household income is $76,456. There are 3.2 
million households within the state as well.xv  
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Delaware has a population of 973,764 and the median age of residents within the state is 41 
years. Roughly 11.0 percent of the population is between the ages of 0 and 9, 12.0 percent 
between the ages of 10 and 19, and 13.0 percent between the ages of 20 and 29. The 
percentage of residents between the ages of 30 and 39 is 12.0 percent. Per capita income 
among residents is $36,858 and the median household income is $70,176. There are an 
estimated 376,239 households within the state.xvi  
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Pennsylvania has an estimated population of over 12.8 million and the median age of residents 
is 40 years. Approximately 11.0 percent of the population is between the ages of 0 and 9, 12.0 
percent between the ages of 10 and 19, 13.0 percent between 20 and 29, and another 13.0 
percent between the ages of 30 and 39. Per capita income among residents of Pennsylvania is 
$35,804 and the median household income is $63,463. There are an estimated 5.1 million 
households across the state.xvii  
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West Virginia has a population of 1.8 million and the median age of residents is 42 years. 
Roughly 11.0 percent of the population is between the ages of 0 and 9 and residents between 
the ages of 10 and 19, 20 and 29, and 30 and 39 each make up 12.0 percent of the state’s 
population. Per capita income among residents is $27,446 and the median household income is 
$48,850. There are also 728,175 households across the state.xviii  
 

 

 

 
 
New Jersey has an estimated population of 8.9 million and the median age of residents is 40 
years. About 12.0 percent of the population is between the ages of 0 and 9, and those between 
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the ages of 10 and 19, 20 and 29, and 30 and 39 each make up 13.0 percent of the population. 
Per capita income among residents is $44,888 and the median household income is $85,751. 
There are also an estimated 3.3 million households across the state.xix  
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Competitive Landscape 
 
Six Flags America 
13710 Central Avenue 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20721    
https://www.sixflags.com/america 
 
Six Flags America has more than 100 rides, games, shows, and attractions, as well as a water 
park that is included with normal admission. Rides offered at Six Flags America include the 
Batwing Coaster, the Bonzai Pipelines, the Bourbon Street Fireball, Cyclone, Capital Railways, 
the Firebird, the Mind Eraser, Pirate’s Flight, Riddle Me This, Shipwreck Falls, and more. There 
are also a variety of experiences available to customers along with restaurants that serve craft 
beer, Asian food, funnel cake, chicken, and Cajun food, in addition to a Johnny Rockets.xx  
 
Get Air Trampoline Park 

587 East Ordnance Road 
Curtis Bay, MD 21226 
https://getairsports.com/glen-burnie 
 
Get Air Trampoline Park manages more than 65 of the nation’s biggest 
trampoline parks. The company’s trampoline parks feature wall-to-wall 
trampolines, dodgeball courts, basketball dunk lanes, and obstacle courses. Other amenities 
include ninja activities, a kiddie court, Slamball, a foam pit, a slackline, a fidget ladder, and 
massage chairs.xxi  
 
iFLY 

8209 Town Center Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21236 
https://www.iflyworld.com/baltimore 
 
iFLY was founded in 1998 and now has more than 80 locations worldwide including the United 
States, Canada, Brazil, France, New Zealand, Australia, Great Britain, China, and Singapore. The 
company hosts birthdays, corporate events, social outings, and private events, in addition to 
offering programs such as STEM field trips, virtual STEM, Boy Scouts, flight school, and 
coaching.xxii  
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AMF Southwest Lanes 

4991 Fairview Avenue 
Linthicum Heights, MD 21090 
https://www.amf.com/location/amf-southwest-lanes-md 
 
AMF Southwest Lanes is owned by Bowlero, which provides an 
interactive experience that features glow in the dark lanes, old school 
recreational games, and other throwbacks. AMF Southwest Lanes has 40 bowling lanes, an 
arcade, billiards, pool, duckpin bowling, a sports bar, a lounge area, and private rooms. The 
company also hosts corporate parties, kid’s parties, teen parties, and other social events.xxiii  
 
United Karting 
7206 Ridge Road  
Hanover, MD 21076 
https://unitedkarting.com 
 
United Karting is built on a passion for karting and motorsports. The company offers arrive and 
drive rental karting options, as well as a competitive Rental Championship series. For 
individuals that own go-karts and Mini Motos, United Karting is open Friday to Sunday for 
practice and hosts club racing as well. The company also sells apparel, fluids, cleaners, tires, and 
engine parts.xxiv  
 
Arundel Golf Park 
1501 Dorsey Road 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
https://www.arundelgolfpark.com 
 
Arundel Golf Park is a state-of-the-art practice facility that features 
a covered and heated driving range with the Power Tee System. 
The company also has a picnic pavilion and a scenic 18-hole mini-golf course. Arundel Golf Park 
can host parties and golf lessons and also offers club fitting and repair, as well as a pro shop.xxv    
 
Landmark Theatres  
645 South President Street 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
https://www.landmarktheatres.com/baltimore/harbor-east 
 
Landmark Theatres provides customers with consistently diverse and 
entertaining film products in a sophisticated adult-oriented atmosphere. 
Landmark Theatres shows a wide range of films, from independent and foreign films to 3D 
movies and more. The largest theatre chain dedicated to exhibiting and marketing independent 
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film, Landmark Theatres has grown to 45 theatres and 229 screens in 26 markets. Customers 
are provided with numerous amenities such as digital projection, a selection of gourmet 
concession items, and in-theatre sales of DVDs, books, and CDs.xxvi  
 
Zina’s Day Spa & Salon 
2302 O’Donnell Street 
Baltimore, MD 21224 
https://www.zinasdayspa.com 
 
An Aveda concept salon, Zina’s Day Spa & Salon offers spa services such 
as body treatments, spa facial treatments, nail salon services, massage 
therapy, men’s spa services, spa packages, and waxing services. 
Additional services include hairstyling and makeup application. Customers can also sign up for a 
spa membership and purchase gift certificates for themselves or for their friends or family.xxvii  
 
Shake & Bake Family Fun Center 
1601 Pennsylvania Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21217 
https://bcrp.baltimorecity.gov/shakeandbake 
 
Owned by Baltimore City Recreation and Parks, Shake & Bake Family Fun 
Center offers bowling and roller skating under one roof. The facility offers 
different specials such as Dollar Night, Matinee Skate, Adult Skate, Family 
Skate, Open Bowl, and Nightly Specials. Customers can also rent the 
facility for private parties and events.xxviii  
 
Rage Room 
5724 Pennington Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21226 
https://rageroommd.com 
 
Rage Room is Maryland’s first rage room that lets customers release all of their stress and anger 
within a safe facility. Services offered by the company include the Rage Room Experience, 
Hammer Time, Paint Splatter, and Private Car Smash.xxix  
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Pasadena Paintball Park 
7360 Carbide Road 
Curtis Bay, MD 21226 
https://www.paintballsportsandsupply.com 
 
Pasadena Paintball Park was established in 2010 and features 12 fields 
that are suited to players of all skill levels throughout the Baltimore 
area. The only paintball field in Anne Arundel County, Pasadena 
Paintball Park’s fields have interactive theme layouts such as Hyperball, Marshland, Village 84, 
Nuketown, Palette Town, and Castle. The company also offers events such as battles or special 
ops missions, as well as group events, corporate events, birthday parties, and custom 
scenarios.xxx  
 
Competitor Strengths 
 
Many of the companies have been established for some time and thus have been able to garner 
customer loyalty. In addition, some of the companies offer very similar services compared to 13 
Acres.  
 
Competitor Weaknesses 
 
Many of the competitors are located outside of Baltimore and thus require customers to drive 
longer distances to reach their locations. In addition, none of the companies had the same 
variety of amenities as 13 Acres, instead focusing on a much smaller entertainment offering.  
 
Competitive Advantages – 13 Acres 
 
13 Acres has several competitive advantages such as its affordability, ease of access from 
Baltimore, the ability to provide a wide variety of entertainment amenities and options, and 
offering a fun and inviting entertainment center, all in one place. 
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Critical Risks and Solutions 
 
13 Acres will face certain risks that can impact the success of the company. By being aware of 
these risks, as well as the ways in which to minimize their impacts on the company, 13 Acres 
will be able to determine the best ways to be successful within the market.  
 
One primary risk that 13 Acres may encounter are COVID-19 and pandemic-related risks. Given 
the time needed to construct 13 Acres and the amenities available to customers, the company 
anticipates that COVID-19 will be a much smaller risk and, ideally, the pandemic will have 
ended. However, 13 Acres will have entertainment options that can be made safe, and the 
company will follow any CDC or government regulations pertaining to COVID-19 or another 
pandemic, should it occur. Many entertainment options will be outdoors, and large indoor 
buildings can be controlled with capacity requirements if needed. 
 
Another risk that 13 Acres is aware of is the risk of new competition. The company is aware that 
new competitors may just focus on certain aspects that 13 Acres offers and that a major 
competitor would need time and vast resources to compete on the same level as 13 Acres. 
Thus, 13 Acres can work to counter this risk by providing the best entertainment and service in 
the area, as well as marketing the company and the different ways that families and friends can 
enjoy themselves.  
 
The company is also aware of the major risk of customers becoming hurt or injured while on its 
property. 13 Acres will work to minimize this risk by ensuring that every customer signs a 
liability waiver before certain activities and has proper insurance and liability protections in 
case of an accident or injury. Along with this, 13 Acres will also have constant security 
personnel on site and place cameras around the property in order to monitor activities and 
crowds. The company will also work with the city of Baltimore to provide a police presence 
within the park.    
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Management and Personnel 
 
Ownership 
 
13 Acres will be owned and operated by Michael Hairston Jr. Mr. Hairston Jr. served in the 
United States Navy as a personnel clerk from 2001 to 2006, during which he was responsible for 
compiling and maintaining personnel records and responding to personnel inquires 
appropriately. After this role, Mr. Hairston Jr. worked within several other positions such as 
ramp agent, office assistant, medication technician, parking control agent, home care provider, 
security guard, and most recently, warehouse associate. Throughout his career, Mr. Hairston Jr. 
has been able to manage employees and payroll while providing the highest level of customer 
service. Thus, his experience will ensure that 13 Acres will be able to succeed and provide the 
entertainment options that customers are most interested in.  
 
Mr. Hairston Jr. will be responsible for all creative and managerial ideas regarding the company.  
  
Other Personnel 
 
13 Acres will hire numerous additional personnel to assist with the day-to-day operations of the 
company. These hires will include a Park General Manager, security managers, maintenance 
managers, housekeeping and environmental services, and other staff that will assist and 
oversee different aspects of 13 Acres such as the restaurant, bowling alley, movie theater, 
water park, spa, and other entertainment amenities. 13 Acres will be seeking employees who 
are friendly, have good customer service skills, are energetic, and interested in helping and 
serving customers.  
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Marketing Strategy 

 
13 Acres will use multiple marketing methods to promote the district and share information 
about the different entertainment options available to customers.  
 
One primary marketing method that 13 Acres will utilize is social media and online marketing. 
The company will work to create a company website to be paired with social media profiles that 
will include photos of the property and entertainment options. The company will also use social 
media and online advertising to offer special packages and discounts to potential customers. 
Social media influencers will be used to promote the company within their own social media 
networks, generating additional buzz about the available offerings.  
 
13 Acres will also use radio advertisements and billboards to market the company. These radio 
advertisements and billboards will be targeted within the Baltimore metropolitan area in order 
to engage with potential customers who can easily access 13 Acres. Local news stations will also 
be targeted as a marketing tool to offer promotions for individuals who reside in the Baltimore 
area.  
 
The company’s transportation buses will ultimately serve as a marketing tool, in particular 
when driving customers to and from 13 Acres. In doing so, the company can attract attention 
from others on the road. This will also allow new customers to learn about the company and be 
curious about the different entertainment options that individuals are enjoying at 13 Acres.  
 
In addition, the business will target and visit schools in the Baltimore area to provide them with 
special promotions and packages for current students. Doing so will provide schools and 
administrators with an incentive to take their students to 13 Acres for field trips, parties, or 
other educational outings. In addition, students who visit 13 Acres will be able to share their 
experience with their friends or family members and then invite them to visit 13 Acres again in 
the future.  
 
Word-of-mouth marketing is expected to be important for the business, especially in the early 
stages shortly after opening. Word-of-mouth marketing will be an effective marketing tool as 
customers who have visited 13 Acres can share their experience with their friends or family. In 
addition, by using social media, 13 Acres will also be able to have customers share their location 
and share posts in which they tag 13 Acres, further promoting the company.  
  



13 Acres 
Business Plan 

  Michael Hairston Jr. 
443-509-1671 

 

31 

Financial Summary 

 
Overall revenue is expected to total nearly $8.6 million in the first year, increasing to over $17.9 
million in the fifth year of operations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Positive cash flow is anticipated in Year 1, increasing to over $5.6 million in Year 5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Year Expected Sales

Year 1 June 2022 – May 2023 8,591,437$                  

Year 2 June 2023 – May 2024 12,366,930$                

Year 3 June 2024 – May 2025 14,943,554$                

Year 4 June 2025 – May 2026 16,371,759$                

Year 5 June 2026 – May 2027 17,939,478$                

Projected Sales
Calendar Dates
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Fiscal Year Expected Cash Flow

Year 1 June 2022 – May 2023 2,009,367$                  

Year 2 June 2023 – May 2024 3,531,040$                  

Year 3 June 2024 – May 2025 4,539,385$                  

Year 4 June 2025 – May 2026 5,055,626$                  

Year 5 June 2026 – May 2027 5,626,606$                  

Projected Cash Flow From Operations
Calendar Dates
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Net income projections are identical due to a lack of an interest expense. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Overall breakeven is expected to increase over the first three years as fixed costs rise. 
 

13 Acres
Breakeven Analysis

Year 1: Year 2: Year 3:

Fixed Costs: 2,531,107$        2,775,769$        2,983,682$        

Cost of Materials: 1,012,317$        1,521,183$        1,865,444$        

Variable Labor: 2,609,074$        3,920,591$        4,807,865$        

Variable Operating Expenses: 429,572$           618,346$           747,178$           

Projected Sales: 8,591,437$        12,366,930$     14,943,554$     

Breakeven Sales: 4,789,334$        5,442,965$        5,926,680$        

Breakeven Monthly Sales: 399,111$           453,580$           493,890$            

 
 

 
 

Fiscal Year Expected Net Income

Year 1 June 2022 – May 2023 2,009,367$                  

Year 2 June 2023 – May 2024 3,531,040$                  

Year 3 June 2024 – May 2025 4,539,385$                  

Year 4 June 2025 – May 2026 5,055,626$                  

Year 5 June 2026 – May 2027 5,626,606$                  

Projected Net Income From Operations - Prior to Dividend
Calendar Dates
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13 Acres is seeking an investment of $100.0 million along with assistance from the city of 
Baltimore of $3.0 million. Construction and equipment costs are expected to total $96.5 million. 
Inventory needs are about $100,000, while licenses and permits will be approximately $25,000. 
Working capital of over $2.5 million will provide the company with one year of fixed expenses 
for early operations. 

13 Acres
Sources and Applications of Funding

Sources:

Owner Cash -$                      

Loan -$                      

Investment 100,000,000$     

City of Baltimore Assistance 3,000,000$         

Total Sources: 103,000,000$     

Applications:

Property Purchase -$                      

Construction/Equipment Costs 96,500,000$       

Working Capital 2,531,107$         

Reserve 3,843,893$         

Inventory 100,000$             

Licenses and Permits 25,000$               

Total Applications: 103,000,000$      
 

13 Acres

Construction/Equipment Costs

Building and Equipment:

Park Heights Observation Wheel 15,000,000$        

Saratoga's Beach Bar 3,000,000$          

Newtchi’s Restaurant & Catering Company 2,000,000$          

Cute-Cute’s Jazz Club 2,000,000$          

Cinema de Patapsco Movie Theater 3,000,000$          

Grantley Studios 3,000,000$          

Biddles Day Spa 3,000,000$          

Schitzs and Giggles Day Care 1,000,000$          

Poplar Grove Miniature Golf Course 1,000,000$          

Cedonia Dragway Go-Kart Track 2,000,000$          

Murphy Homes Fun Warehouse 8,300,000$          

Coldspring Lanes: Skating Rink and Bowling Alley 2,000,000$          

Gevaar Paleis Aggression Room and Paintball Course 2,000,000$          

Top of Sinclair Indoor Sky Diving 15,000,000$        

Gwynns Falls Indoor Waterpark 20,000,000$        

Arcade Center 1,000,000$          

Kiddie Club/Disco 1,000,000$          

Parking Garage 10,000,000$        

Corporate Office/Multi-Purpose Building 1,000,000$          

20 Buses 1,200,000$          

Total Construction/Equipment Costs: 96,500,000$         
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Financial Projections  
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13 Acres
Revenue Projections:

5 Year Summary

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Sales:

Park Heights Observation Wheel 155,065$     233,013$       285,746$       314,320$       345,753$       

Saratoga's Beach Bar 241,212$     362,464$       444,494$       488,943$       537,837$       

Newtchi’s Restaurant & Catering Company 516,884$     776,708$       952,486$       1,047,735$    1,152,508$    

Cute-Cute’s Jazz Club 241,212$     362,464$       444,494$       488,943$       537,837$       

Cinema de Patapsco Movie Theater 689,178$     1,035,611$    1,269,982$    1,396,980$    1,536,678$    

Grantley Studios 34,459$       51,781$          63,499$          69,849$          76,834$          

Biddles Day Spa 430,736$     647,257$       793,739$       873,112$       960,424$       

Schitzs and Giggles Day Care 430,736$     647,257$       793,739$       873,112$       960,424$       

Poplar Grove Miniature Golf Course 155,065$     233,013$       285,746$       314,320$       345,753$       

Cedonia Dragway Go-Kart Track 344,589$     517,806$       634,991$       698,490$       768,339$       

Murphy Homes Fun Warehouse 155,065$     233,013$       285,746$       314,320$       345,753$       

Coldspring Lanes: Skating Rink and Bowling Alley 516,884$     776,708$       952,486$       1,047,735$    1,152,508$    

Gevaar Paleis Aggression Room and Paintball Course 155,065$     233,013$       285,746$       314,320$       345,753$       

Top of Sinclair Indoor Sky Diving 155,065$     233,013$       285,746$       314,320$       345,753$       

Gwynns Falls Indoor Waterpark 1,722,946$ 2,589,028$    3,174,954$    3,492,450$    3,841,695$    

Arcade Center 155,065$     233,013$       285,746$       314,320$       345,753$       

Food Truck Space Rental 1,080,000$ 1,134,000$    1,190,700$    1,250,235$    1,312,747$    

Summer/Afterschool Camp 120,000$     126,000$       132,300$       138,915$       145,861$       

Event Center 689,178$     1,035,611$    1,269,982$    1,396,980$    1,536,678$    

Bus Company 603,031$     906,160$       1,111,234$    1,222,357$    1,344,593$    

Total Sales: 8,591,437$ 12,366,930$ 14,943,554$ 16,371,759$ 17,939,478$  
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13 Acres
Pro Forma Income Statement:

5 Year Summary

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Total Sales: 8,591,437$ 12,366,930$ 14,943,554$ 16,371,759$ 17,939,478$ 

Material Costs 1,012,317$ 1,521,183$    1,865,444$    2,051,989$    2,257,188$    

Variable Labor 2,609,074$ 3,920,591$    4,807,865$    5,288,652$    5,817,517$    

Cost of Goods Sold 3,621,391$ 5,441,774$    6,673,309$    7,340,640$    8,074,704$    

Gross Margin: 4,970,047$ 6,925,155$    8,270,245$    9,031,119$    9,864,773$    

Percent: 57.85% 56.00% 55.34% 55.16% 54.99%

Operating Expenses:

Utilities 240,000$     252,000$       264,600$       277,830$       291,722$       

Payroll Taxes and Benefits 260,907$     392,059$       480,787$       528,865$       581,752$       

Advertising 240,000$     252,000$       264,600$       277,830$       291,722$       

Office Supplies 30,000$       31,500$          33,075$          34,729$          36,465$          

Insurance 300,000$     315,000$       330,750$       347,288$       364,652$       

Maintenance and Supplies 240,000$     252,000$       264,600$       277,830$       291,722$       

Accounting 60,000$       63,000$          66,150$          69,458$          72,930$          

Legal and Professional Consulting 60,000$       63,000$          66,150$          69,458$          72,930$          

Licenses 12,000$       12,600$          13,230$          13,892$          14,586$          

Telephone 60,000$       63,000$          66,150$          69,458$          72,930$          

Property Tax 1,028,200$ 1,079,610$    1,133,591$    1,190,270$    1,249,784$    

Rent -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Miscellaneous * 429,572$     618,346$       747,178$       818,588$       896,974$       

Depreciation -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Total Operating Expenses: 2,960,679$ 3,394,116$    3,730,860$    3,975,493$    4,238,168$    

Other Expenses:

Interest -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Total Other Expenses: -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Total Expenses: 2,960,679$ 3,394,116$    3,730,860$    3,975,493$    4,238,168$    

Net Profit (Loss) - Pretax: 2,009,367$ 3,531,040$    4,539,385$    5,055,626$    5,626,606$    

Income Tax -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Net Income: 2,009,367$ 3,531,040$    4,539,385$    5,055,626$    5,626,606$    

Dividends: -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

* Includes credit card fees and other miscellaneous expenses  
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13 Acres
Projected Cash Flow Statement:

5 Year Summary
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Total Cash Receipts: 8,591,437$ 12,366,930$ 14,943,554$ 16,371,759$ 17,939,478$ 

Cash Disbursements:

Material Costs 1,012,317$ 1,521,183$    1,865,444$    2,051,989$    2,257,188$    

Variable Labor 2,609,074$ 3,920,591$    4,807,865$    5,288,652$    5,817,517$    

Utilities 240,000$     252,000$       264,600$       277,830$       291,722$       

Payroll Taxes and Benefits 260,907$     392,059$       480,787$       528,865$       581,752$       

Advertising 240,000$     252,000$       264,600$       277,830$       291,722$       

Office Supplies 30,000$       31,500$          33,075$          34,729$          36,465$          

Insurance 300,000$     315,000$       330,750$       347,288$       364,652$       

Maintenance and Supplies 240,000$     252,000$       264,600$       277,830$       291,722$       

Accounting 60,000$       63,000$          66,150$          69,458$          72,930$          

Legal and Professional Consulting 60,000$       63,000$          66,150$          69,458$          72,930$          

Licenses 12,000$       12,600$          13,230$          13,892$          14,586$          

Telephone 60,000$       63,000$          66,150$          69,458$          72,930$          

Property Tax 1,028,200$ 1,079,610$    1,133,591$    1,190,270$    1,249,784$    

Rent -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Miscellaneous * 429,572$     618,346$       747,178$       818,588$       896,974$       

Loan Payment -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Income Tax -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Dividends -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Other Disbursements -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Total Cash Disbursements: 6,582,070$ 8,835,890$    10,404,169$ 11,316,134$ 12,312,872$ 

Net Cash Flow: 2,009,367$ 3,531,040$    4,539,385$    5,055,626$    5,626,606$    

Cumulative Cash Flow: 2,009,367$ 5,540,407$    10,079,792$ 15,135,418$ 20,762,023$ 

* Includes credit card fees and other miscellaneous expenses  
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13 Acres
Best-Case Scenario 15% Increase in Revenues

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Total Sales: 9,880,153$  14,221,969$ 17,185,087$ 18,827,523$ 20,630,400$ 

Cost of Goods Sold 4,164,599$  6,258,040$   7,674,306$    8,441,736$    9,285,910$    

Gross Margin: 5,715,554$  7,963,929$   9,510,781$    10,385,787$ 11,344,489$ 

Percent: 57.85% 56.00% 55.34% 55.16% 54.99%

Total Expenses: 2,960,679$  3,394,116$   3,730,860$    3,975,493$    4,238,168$    

Net Profit (Loss) - Pretax: 2,754,874$  4,569,813$   5,779,922$    6,410,293$    7,106,322$    

Income Tax -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Net Income: 2,754,874$  4,569,813$   5,779,922$    6,410,293$    7,106,322$    

Dividends: -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Worst-Case Scenario 15% Decrease in Revenues

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Total Sales: 7,302,722$  10,511,890$ 12,702,021$ 13,915,996$ 15,248,556$ 

Cost of Goods Sold 3,078,182$  4,625,508$   5,672,313$    6,239,544$    6,863,499$    

Gross Margin: 4,224,540$  5,886,382$   7,029,708$    7,676,451$    8,385,057$    

Percent: 57.85% 56.00% 55.34% 55.16% 54.99%

Total Expenses: 2,960,679$  3,394,116$   3,730,860$    3,975,493$    4,238,168$    

Net Profit (Loss) - Pretax: 1,263,860$  2,492,267$   3,298,848$    3,700,958$    4,146,890$    

Income Tax -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                

Net Income: 1,263,860$  2,492,267$   3,298,848$    3,700,958$    4,146,890$    

Dividends: -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                 
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xxvi “Landmark Theatres.” Movie Showtimes & Tickets | Landmark Theatres Harbor East,MD, 

www.landmarktheatres.com/baltimore/harbor-east.  
 
xxvii “Baltimore's Best Massages, Hair Cuts and Styling, Manicures, Pedicures, Makeup and Spa Treatments.” Zina's 

Day Spa & Salon, www.zinasdayspa.com/.  
 
xxviii “Shake & Bake Family Fun Center.” Department of Recreation & Parks, 14 July 2020, 

bcrp.baltimorecity.gov/shakeandbake.  
 
xxix Rage Room of Maryland. “RECREATIONAL DESTRUCTION $39 per Person.” Rage Room of Maryland, 

rageroommd.com/.  
 
xxx “Maryland's Paintball Headquarters.” Paintball Supplies in Maryland, Maryland Paintball Field, Airsoft Field | 

Paintball Sports and Supply, www.paintballsportsandsupply.com/.  
 


